
Dorset Fire District  
Meeting Minutes 

May 5, 2025 
 

Members Present: Ben Weiss, Roger Squire, Lee Fox, Cindy Loudenslager, Jon Ams 
 

Others Present: Jacob Gribble, Greg Kepler, Rob Gaiotti 
 
Ben Weiss called the meeting to order at 7:00pm 
 
April Minutes: 
Lee Fox moved and Jon Ams seconde 
 
Fire Chief’s Report: 

●​ Fire Alarm TDS 
●​ Brush Fire DMR 
●​ MVA RT 30 

 
FDIC was a big hit: Randy, August, Aden, Jacob all attended to train with fire safety 
leaders from all over the country. Plans for taking larger regional groups to FDIC in 
2026. Great feedback about classes, instructors, and the experience. Lots of hands on 
classes, vent air search, ropes rescue class, low angle rescue, flash over (explosion) of 
fire training.  
 
Flooring issues in the truck bay are going to try and make repairs prior to the annual 
meeting. R. Gaiotti will coordinate getting a copy of the flooring product warranty and 
consulting with the DFD attorney.  
 
The Fire Department is working to prepare the former Donahoe property for a structure 
fire training. The house has been tested for asbestos and the Dept. will put in the 
application to the State for approval. DFD will send a letter to property owners within a 
certain distance of the date/time of the burn. Most likely it will be early Saturday 
Morning.  
 
Capital Campaign Fundraising: $7,000 for thermal imaging camera x 2. $10,000 x 2 for 
the washer/dryer that can wash the turnout gear. Pricing on vinyl siding of the Firehouse 
$42,000. Cost of heat pumps is also $40,000. $116,000 total. Discussion ensued about 
efforts for fundraising etc.  
Lee Fox moved and Cindy Loudenslager seconded to approve the Fire Chief’s report, 
motion passed 4-0.  



 
Engineer’s Report: 
Greg Kepler was present to give an update. Contracts 2 and 3 are out to bid with bids 
due back May 8th. Still awaiting SHPO approval, two vendors seem very interested in 
bidding which is good. SRF agrees with the work and there is little risk for moving 
forward without the SHPO approval. Discussion ensued about moving forward to get 
SHPO approval after bids are received and rewarded.  
 
Roger Squire moved and Jon Ams seconded to approve the engineer’s report, motion 
passed 4-0.  
 
Finance Report:  

Expense and revenue reports are attached, highlights below: 

Water District:   

Cash on hand: 

Money Market balance: $17,022 

Checking balance: $216,065 

Loan to Fire: -$64,166 

Cash position: $1,223,576 

 

·         Quarter 4 bills go out soon. 

·         Expenses for large project construction, engineering; operations 

·         LOC balance currently: $250,000 

·         PR 1 for the source project is submitted at around $130,000, still awaiting 
reimbursement. This will allow us to pay the 2024 LOC interest and then extend the 
LOC. 



Water fees due (more than 30 days): 15 accounts in total past due: $7,336 

 
Fire District: 

·         Expenses paid: equipment maintenance, firehouse maintenance, training 

·         Over budget on: new equipment, equipment maintenance, utilities 

·         Fire cash flow is $90,000 lower than it will be once the latest truck sale is 
finished (when the Ferrara truck arrives). 

Delinquent Fire Taxes: $1,026. Penalty and interest are listed for 

15-16 year only. We are recommending to forgive the delinquent fire 

tax in FY25 as it’s a small amount and over 10 years old. When we 

started this was $30,000. 

Cash on hand: 

Education Retention Fund: $2,359 

General Checking:          ​$52,516 (Jones Donation 
money: $100,000) Truck Escrow:​ $2,902 
(restricted) 

Cash Position:                  ​ $57,777 

Loan From Water:            ​ $64,166 

Lee Fox moved and Roger Squire seconded to abate the delinquent fire tax from 
2015-2016. Cindy Loudenslager moved and Lee Fox seconded to approve the DFD 
finance report.  
 
 
Letter for service line reimbursement sent in advance (July). Partial reimbursements will 
go to: Chandler, Bogonovich, Kaler, Caruso. This will be factored into the upcoming 
water bills.  
 



DFD MANAGER/ OPERATIONS REPORT 5-6-25: 
 
•​ Supplemental Well:  Still awaiting source report and PER from OCE. This report 
then goes to the State for review and comment. The report will include costs for 
additional items needed to get the well online as well as long term operating cost 
estimates. It will makes sense to hold a special District meeting to review this and 
potential costs.  
 
•​ Lease agreement with Page (222 Cheney) will need to be extended, still need to 
let the well process play out prior to extending.  
 
•​ Contract 3 bids have been pushed back again to early May. OCE needs to 
advise as to next steps.  
 
•​ ARA work is complete, still awaiting SHPO approval etc.  
 
•​ We put the principal payment of $1 million back on the LOC and will be 
processing the interest ($61,000) this week. We will plan to extend the LOC out another 
12 months for whichever project materializes.  
 
•​ NEB will be back soon to finish the meter installs. SOS will read them again this 
week and try to get the tweaks worked out on the meters that didn’t read or are reading 
very high.  
 
•​ Yield Study completed and that information will be sent to the State with the 
source report for the Cheney well.  
 
•​ DFD 2024 Annual report is included in the packet for review/ approval. FY26 
budgets, FY24 audit and minor summaries about 2024 activities.  
 
OPERATIONS: 
•​ Calls for service last month: 2 
•​ Known Leaks: Parsons Lane, Kent Hill Road, 3323 Route 30 
 
Jon Ams moved and Cindy Loudenslager seconded to adjourn the meeting at 9:38pm.  
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Rob Gaiotti 
Town Manager 
 



 
Dorset Fire  
District # 1 
=============================Chartered 1911================= 
 

 

DFD MANAGER/ OPERATIONS REPORT 6-9-25: 

 

• Supplemental Well:  Still awaiting source report and PER from OCE. This report then goes to the 

State for review and comment. Source permit items have been submitted to ANR.  

 

• Lease agreement with Page (222 Cheney) will need to be extended, still need to let the well process 

play out prior to extending.  

 

• Casella was the only bidder on the projects, Route 30 water project probably makes sense. Working 

through the State process to get the go ahead 

 

• ARA work is complete, still awaiting SHPO approval etc.  

 

• We put the principal payment of $1 million back on the LOC. LOC has been extended.  

 

• SOS has been installing the winterized meters over the past couple weeks.  

 

• Yield Study completed and that information will be sent to the State with the source report for the 

Cheney well.  

 

• DFD Annual meeting went well.  

 

 

OPERATIONS: 

• Calls for service last month: 5 

• Known Leaks: Kent Hill Road, 3323 Route 30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mailing Address: 
PO Box 341 

Dorset, VT 05251 
 

Physical Address:  
Dorset Town Offices 

112 Mad Tom Road 
East Dorset, VT 05253 

 
Fire District Bookkeeper 

Phone: 802-362-4571  
Fax: 802-362-5156 

Email: dorsetfire341@comcast.net 
 



Address Customer Consumption (V1) Start time *ERU allocation End time

264 Church Street Doug Swafield 1 residential installed 6/4

2918 NOT INSTALLED DWR 1 residential and 1 cottage

82 Playhouse Lane Quigley, Natalie 1 residential pending

126 Dorset Hollow Road Yandow, Tyler 1 residential ?

57 NOT INSTALLED DHR Smith Vivienne 1 residential pending

3331 Route 30 Hunkler, Sean 1 residential ?

0 CEMETERY Maple Hill Cemetery 1 commercial off

3835 NOT INSTALLED Route 30 Deschutter, Douglas & Wendi 1 residential house demo

2804 Route 30 Carse Bain Trust 1 residential installed 6/4

163 Maple Hill Lane Threllfall, Roger & Joann 1 residential installed 6/4

40 Cheney Road Smith Michael 1 residential installed 6/6

75 Church Street O'Connell, Lillian 1 residential installed 6/6

2835 Route 30 Manual read Bulick, David & Justine Cook 1 residential manual read

104 Cheney Road Dorset Players Inc. 1 commerical ?

112 Church Street Dorset Field Club 38032 5/5/2025 9:37 1 commercial 6/4/2025 13:05

8 Church Street Dorset Inn 29845 5/5/2025 9:36 1 commercial 6/4/2025 13:05

3156 Route 30 Vermont Mountain Retreats LLC 24592 5/5/2025 9:33 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:58

2732 Route 30 Cephas Kent LLC 18168 5/5/2025 9:30 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:22

2868 Dorset West Road Haas Richard 17542 5/5/2025 10:46 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:12

3239 Route 30 Vermont Lake View LLC 13875 5/5/2025 9:33 1 commercial 6/4/2025 13:29

31 Church Street PMS Market, LLC 13828 5/5/2025 9:36 1 commercial 6/4/2025 13:06

8 Church Street Dorset Inn 13686 5/5/2025 9:36 1 commercial 6/4/2025 13:05

3259 Route 30 Coleman, James 12749 5/5/2025 9:35 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

164 Dorset Hollow Road Mauro Charles 10839 5/5/2025 10:20 2 apartments 6/4/2025 12:26

242 Barrows Heights Lang Derryl 10733 5/5/2025 10:21 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:28

3390 Route 30 Eagle Ridge Properties, LLC 9910 5/5/2025 9:36 1 commercial 6/4/2025 13:00

62 Kent Hill Road Spahr Clara & James 6404 5/5/2025 9:51 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:41

121 Dorset Hollow Road Hazelton, Joan & Steve 6274 5/5/2025 9:34 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

117 Maple Hill Lane Fitzpatrick, Daniel & Shidou Alix 5543 5/5/2025 10:04 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:24

3299 Route 30 Ams, Jonathan 5506 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:05

143 Meadow Lane Mills, Nicole 5463 5/5/2025 10:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:26

179 Dorset Hollow Road Engle Michelle 5395 5/5/2025 10:22 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:28

2533 Route 30 Casale, Dorothy 5168 5/5/2025 9:27 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:21

21 Peace Street Leclerc, John & Bri 5104 5/5/2025 9:40 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:02

152 Meadow Lane Rowles, Barry & Barbara 5040 5/5/2025 10:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:27

2928 Route 30 Siewertsen, Christal 4925 5/5/2025 9:31 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:23

84 Parsons METER PIT Smith, Edward & Maribeth 4901 5/5/2025 9:48 1 residential and 1 office 6/4/2025 13:32

168 Meadow Lane Lastrina, Stacy 4633 5/5/2025 10:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:17

3500 Route 30 Poindexter, David & Schwindt Alexa 4566 5/5/2025 9:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:00

3191 Route 30 Molgano Trustee, Frank 4518 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:59

101 Playhouse Lane Stupski, Bernard 4401 5/5/2025 10:41 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:18

3889 Route 30 Deschutter, Douglas & Wendi 4182 5/5/2025 9:40 1 residential + 1 cottage 6/4/2025 13:02

2844 Route 30 Keen, Michael 4174 5/5/2025 10:00 1 residential + 1 apartment 6/4/2025 14:10

92 Barrows Heights Hawton Jonathan 4129 5/5/2025 9:34 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:27

3978 Route 30 Kelly, Diane 4089 5/5/2025 9:39 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:03

3395 Dorset West Road Squire Roger & Gay 4044 5/5/2025 10:52 1 commerical 6/4/2025 13:10

3584 Route 30 Felis, Austin 3916 5/5/2025 9:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:00

281/283 Church Street McKeon Brian & Kirby Ellen 3681 5/5/2025 9:43 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:07

2845 Route 30 Dapron, Randall & Jane 3617 5/5/2025 9:29 1 residential 6/4/2025 14:05

412 Church Street Ruggiero Joseph 3507 5/5/2025 9:44 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:08

3119 Dorset West Road White Roberta 3425 5/5/2025 9:45 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:09

181 Cheney Road Chandler Janet & David 3363 5/5/2025 10:39 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:17

52 Playhouse Lane Kingston, James & Jean 3241 5/5/2025 10:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:16

101 Dorset Hollow Road Parsons William 3020 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

109 Church Street United Church of Dorset & East Rupert 2987 5/5/2025 9:42 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:06

330 Church Street Caruso Lawrence 2753 5/5/2025 9:45 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:08

2621 Route 30 Orr Trust, Richard & Margot 2740 5/5/2025 9:28 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:22

217 Cheney Road Vandegna Mary Anne & Robert 2730 5/5/2025 10:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:25

63 Playhouse Lane Campbell, Vilasa & Nicole 2714 5/5/2025 10:41 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:16

26 Church Street Childs William & Sheila 2710 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:59

3457 Route 30 Passaro, Taimi 2707 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:00

3111 Dorset West Road Willcox Herbert & Kathleen 2685 5/5/2025 9:44 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:08

3166 Route 30 Vermont Mountain Retreats, LLC 2658 5/5/2025 9:33 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:24

35 Cheney Road Post Timothy & Emily 2625 5/5/2025 9:42 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:06

3009 Route 30 Furtado, Carmel 2594 5/5/2025 9:32 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:25

2691 Route 30 Brownlee Trust, Ruth 2577 5/5/2025 9:29 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:22

3458 Route 30 Gottlieb, Arnold & Carol 2555 5/5/2025 9:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:05

3158 Route 30 Vermont Mountain Retreats LLC 2529 5/5/2025 9:33 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:27

3518 Route 30 Morgantini, Peter & Dorothy 2490 5/5/2025 9:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:00

140 Dorset Hollow Road Blair Sarah 2476 5/5/2025 9:34 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:27

21 Meadow Lane Guy, Nicholas 2474 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:27

3228 Route 30 Bryant, Steven 2473 5/5/2025 9:35 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

414 Dorset Hollow Road Damsky Benjamin & Lauren 2449 5/5/2025 10:23 1 residential and 1 cottage 6/4/2025 12:28

3057 Route 30 Wallace, Kathleen 2449 5/5/2025 9:32 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:25

69 Marsh Lane Kramer, Sharon 2399 5/5/2025 10:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:25



80 Kent Hill Road Desibour Stephanie 2362 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:05

3299 Dorset West Road O'Leary Barry & Susan 2355 5/5/2025 10:51 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:09

3269 Route 30 Haase, Sebastian 2332 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:59

3160 Route 30 Vermont Mountain Retreats LLC 2300 5/5/2025 9:33 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:26

35 Barrows Heights Tanenhaus Ed & Ruth 2276 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:27

3444 Route 30 Haubner Family Trust 2185 5/5/2025 9:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:00

3154 Route 30 Vermont Mountain Retreats, LLC 2179 5/5/2025 9:32 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:26

71 Kent Hill Road Bourhill Bruce & Patty 2163 5/5/2025 9:42 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:59

241 Dorset Hollow Road Huber Kyle 2113 5/5/2025 9:35 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:28

2815 Route 30 Maher, Ellen 2113 5/5/2025 9:30 1 residential 6/4/2025 14:46

201 Meadow Lane Duffy, Kevin 2103 5/5/2025 10:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:39

54 Myrickview Amy Chamberlain Trust 2093 5/5/2025 9:29 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:22

2741 Route 30 Brownlee Family Trust 2042 5/5/2025 9:29 1 residential 6/4/2025 14:07

81 Church Street Thompson Double Eagle, LLC 1987 5/5/2025 9:43 1 residential and 1 apartment 6/4/2025 13:06

2999 Route 30 Williams, Patrick 1928 5/5/2025 9:31 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:23

3092 Route 30 Bowden, Lynn 1926 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

3422 Route 30 Michl, Keith & Patricia 1898 5/5/2025 9:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:00

166 Church Street Lessing Stephen & Sandra 1871 5/5/2025 9:43 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:06

13 Church Street Dorset Library 1862 5/5/2025 9:36 1 commerical 6/4/2025 12:59

108 Church Street Drake Peter & Nancy 1851 5/5/2025 9:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:05

99 Playhouse Lane Cantus, Esther 1837 5/5/2025 9:48 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:17

3142 Dorset West Road Harding Lois & John 1806 5/5/2025 10:49 1 residential and 1 cottage 6/4/2025 13:11

87 Meadow Lane Bickford, Michael 1770 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

2848 Route 30 Darwell, Fredrick 1746 5/5/2025 9:29 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:23

68 Church Street Hittle Richard 1736 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:06

2953 Route 30 Bartlett, Melissa & Brian 1661 5/5/2025 10:02 1 residential 6/4/2025 14:05

127 Meadow Lane Mills, Nicole 1647 5/5/2025 10:16 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:27

3115 Route 30 Beckwith, Laura 1572 5/5/2025 9:32 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:26

3283 Route 30 Ams, Jonathan 1501 5/5/2025 9:36 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:59

20 Maple Hill Lane Dickenson Jordan & Derry 1471 5/5/2025 9:31 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:23

84 Parsons Lane Smith, Edward & Maribeth 1445 5/5/2025 9:48 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:32

2869 Route 30 Ludlam, Richard & Elizabeth 1353 5/5/2025 9:31 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:23

171 Meadow Lane Barrows Trust, Judith 1352 5/5/2025 10:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:26

3041 Route 30 Wallace Kathleen 1312 5/5/2025 9:32 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:26

3478 Route 30 Cairns, Andrew 1311 5/5/2025 9:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:00

143 Church Street United Church of Dorset & East Rupert 1298 5/5/2025 9:42 1 commercial 6/4/2025 13:06

34 Kent Hill Road Dorset Historical Society 1284 5/5/2025 9:36 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:59

23 Dorset Hollow Road Heartfield Marybeth 1220 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

2952 Dorset West Road Mariani James 1182 5/5/2025 9:45 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:12

3987 Route 30 Dorset Barn, LLC c/o Alissa Bucher 1160 5/5/2025 9:39 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:02

110 Kent Hill Road Peterson Penny 1147 5/5/2025 11:04 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:41

173 Church Street Raspe Adele & Herman 1141 5/5/2025 9:47 1 residential and 1 apartment 6/4/2025 13:07

61 Meadow Lane Frawley, Stephanie 1125 5/5/2025 9:52 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:27

222 Cheney Road Page Arthur & Connie 1058 5/5/2025 10:39 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:25

384 Barrows Heights Tobin William & Jillian 1053 5/5/2025 10:24 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:29

2779 Route 30 Johnson, Elisabeth 1050 5/5/2025 9:30 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:22

249 Meadow Lane Kelleher, David & Tammy 1043 5/5/2025 10:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:16

79 Cheney Road Ams Mary 998 5/5/2025 9:43 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:16

310 Church Street Flett Michael 995 5/5/2025 9:43 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:08

3284 Route 30 Chandler, Bill 945 5/5/2025 9:34 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:41

61 Cheney Road Salmon Tracie & Thomas 933 5/5/2025 9:43 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:07

78 Church Street Dorset Green Holdings c/o Daniels 892 5/5/2025 9:42 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:06

70 Marsh Lane Dorset House, LLC 888 5/5/2025 10:38 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:38

158 Kent Hill Road Adaptive Adventures, LLC 888 5/5/2025 11:05 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:42

3164 Route 30 Vermont Mountain Retreats LLC 860 5/5/2025 9:33 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:26

59 Church Street Scarlata Christopher & Laurel 840 5/5/2025 9:42 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:06

198 Church Street Long Russell 764 5/5/2025 9:42 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:06

114 Meadow Lane Boswell, Charles 747 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:22

59 Barrows Heights Quigley Ronald 682 5/5/2025 9:34 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:27

176 Kent Hill Road Berntsen David 623 5/5/2025 10:22 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:28

2677 Route 30 Chase, Michael 4610 5/5/2025 9:29 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:22

2804 Dorset West Road Bodley Martin & Danielle 578 5/5/2025 10:47 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:12

239 Cheney Road Vandegna Mary Anne & Robert 559 5/5/2025 10:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:25

155 Dorset Hollow Road Keady George & Jacqueline 545 5/5/2025 10:20 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

3210 Route 30 Bartel, Roberta 505 5/5/2025 9:34 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:26

3156 Route 30 Vermont Mountain Retreats 476 5/5/2025 9:32 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:26

3309 Route 30 Pfeiffer, Karl & Martha 463 5/5/2025 9:33 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:59

442 Church Street Campbell Patricia 420 5/5/2025 9:44 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:08

3219 Route 30 Bickford, Michael 2886 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:59

3266 Route 30 Linvill, Joshua & Chelsea 361 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 14:03

3291 Route 30 Hiller-Dupont, Don & Brian 359 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 14:43

3093 Route 30 Kaler, Scott 351 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

3341 Route 30 Seely, Lucas & Alexandra Underhill 345 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:59

133 Kent Hill Road Rodenburg John & Aleida 327 5/5/2025 11:04 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:41

199 Dorset Hollow Road Schoen Michael & Kimberly 284 5/5/2025 10:27 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:28

3378 Route 30 Dorset Green, LLC 222 5/5/2025 9:36 1 commercial 6/4/2025 13:30



3033 Route 30 Jordan, Jerard 1598 5/5/2025 9:32 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:23

50 Church Street Hittle Anne Louise 196 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:05

3323 Route 30 Langstaff, Stephen 182 5/5/2025 9:36 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:59

597 Church Street Westways Realty, LLC c/o Gilbert 1346 5/5/2025 9:44 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:11

2788 Route 30 Dorset Fire District No. 1 1206 5/5/2025 9:29 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:22

227 Kent Hill Road Arrick Katherine 153 5/5/2025 10:27 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:53

3851 Route 30 Legrys, Lance & Maria 144 5/5/2025 9:38 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:01

38 Dorset Village Lane Thompson Scott & Anne 136 5/5/2025 9:36 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:59

18 Marsh Lane Kenny, Patrick 133 5/5/2025 10:37 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:25

2773 Dorset West Road Doherty Timothy 126 5/5/2025 10:47 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:12

2999 Dorset West Road Plawsky Dov & Dasa Sucharita 112 5/5/2025 9:44 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:11

3183 Dorset West Road Parker Paul 89 5/5/2025 9:45 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:09

517 Church Street Westways Realty, LLC c/o Gilbert 547 5/5/2025 9:44 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:08

3286 Route 30 Sausville, David 540 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential + 1 apartment 6/4/2025 13:05

3370 Route 30 Dorset Green, LLC 58 5/5/2025 9:36 1 commercial 6/4/2025 13:00

62 Dorset Village Lane Bailey Michael 55 5/5/2025 9:36 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:59

2826 Route 30 Consolidated Communications 54 5/5/2025 9:30 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:22

45 Dorset Hollow Road Howe Edward & Michelle 281 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

47 Pasons Lane Lessing, Stephen & Sandra 37 5/5/2025 9:43 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:31

3045 Route 30 Wallace, Kathleen 21 5/5/2025 9:32 1 commercial 6/4/2025 12:23

23 Church Street Silk Enterprises, LLC 11 5/5/2025 9:42 1 commerical 6/4/2025 12:59

3293 Route 30 Manley, Richard & Mary Rita 0 5/5/2025 9:50 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:41

143 Dorset Hollow Road Zietler Loren 0 5/5/2025 10:20 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

77 Dorset Hollow Road Quinn Frank 0 5/5/2025 9:33 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:26

3155 Route 30 Kennedy, Jane 0 5/5/2025 9:32 1 residential 6/4/2025 12:59

86 Church Street Daniels Mark 0 5/5/2025 9:42 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:06

216 Church Street Wichern Walter 0 5/5/2025 9:43 1 residential 6/4/2025 13:07

TOTAL 505393 GALLONS

ESTIMATED TOTAL 547393 GALLONS

AVG MONTHLY 3075 GALLONS

AVG DAILY 103 GALLONS



 
 

With Offices in 
East Middlebury, VT | Rutland, VT 

www.OtterCrk.com 

June 4, 2025 
 
Dorset Fire District No. 1 
c/o Ben Weiss, Chairman  
PO Box 341 
Dorset, VT 05251 
Via email 
 

Subject: Dorset Fire District No. 1 - Contract No. 2 - Additional Service Line Replacement 
Bid Tabulation and Recommendation 

  
Dear Ben: 
 
 We have reviewed the construction bids received on May 8, 2025 for the Contract No. 2 
Additional Service Line Replacements contract to assist the Dorset Fire District No. 1 in awarding it 
to the “lowest responsive, responsible bidder,” in accordance with the Contract Documents. The 
term “responsive” generally refers to the completeness of the bid.  The term “responsible” 
generally refers to the bidder’s experience, qualifications, and ability to administer and complete 
the proposed work. 

 
Enclosed is a tabulation of the one bid received.  Casella Construction, Inc. (Casella) was 

the low bidder with a bid of $1,393,244.00.  This is a change from the amount which was read 
aloud at the bid opening, which was $1,437,200.00. This change is a result of an error in the bid 
schedule which was identified during our bid review. For Item 2.7 - 112 Church Street, Casella 
had entered $44,000 in figures but “Forty Four Dollars & No Cents” written. As Noted in Article 14 
– Basis of Bid in the Instructions to Bidders for Construction Contracts, “Discrepancies 
between words and figures will be resolved in favor of the words.” We therefore adjusted this 
total price on our bid tabulation to $44.00 total price for bid item 2.7, which changed the total bid 
to $1,393,244.00.   

 
In determining responsibility, we have relied on our direct experience working with 

Casella on numerous projects in the past.  In our opinion, Casella has the experience, 
qualifications, and ability to administer and complete the proposed work as necessary to be 
considered “responsible.” 

 
We have not gathered specific information regarding Casella’s financial status or capacity.  

This project requires both a 100% Performance Bond and a 100% Payment Bond. Furthermore, 
OCE is satisfied that Casella Construction, Inc. has complied with the requirements of the DBE 
solicitation satisfying the “Six Good Faith Efforts” guidance to provide DBEs the opportunity to 
compete for work on this project.   

 
While we have determined Casella to be both responsive and responsible, the total bid 

exceeds the remaining funding Dorset has available for this work and is well in excess of the 
engineer’s estimate for the work. We do not recommend that Dorset proceed with this project and 
instead replace additional service lines in the project area on an as-needed basis using local (non 
DWSRF) funds.   

 



 
 
 

 
Regarding the bid deduct, per the Measurement and Payment, "The amount included 

would be deducted from  bid item 1.1 if the same contractor is awarded both Contract No. 2 and 
Contract No. 3 for the Service Line Replacement projects." While Casella is the low bidder for both 
Contract Nos. 2 and 3, neither bid deduct would be applied if Casella is not awarded this project.  
 
Please give us a call should you have any questions. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Robert M. Clark, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 

Enclosures /2/ 



Dorset Fire District 
Contract 2 Additional Service Line Replacement
Bid Opening Date & Time:  May 8, 2025 @11:00 am
BID TABULATION

Item Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
1.0 Contract General Conditions
1.1 Contract General Conditions 1                 L.S. $545,000.00 $545,000.00
2.0 Services
2.1 35 Cheney Road 1                 L.S. $27,000.00 $27,000.00
2.2 181 Cheney Road 1                 L.S. $20,000.00 $20,000.00
2.3 8 Church Street 1                 L.S. $15,000.00 $15,000.00
2.4 78 Church Street 1                 L.S. $23,000.00 $23,000.00
2.5 86 Church Street 1                 L.S. $16,000.00 $16,000.00
2.6 108 Church Street 1                 L.S. $19,000.00 $19,000.00
2.7 112 Church Street 1                 L.S. $44.00 1 $44.00 2

2.8 310 Church Street 1                 L.S. $42,000.00 $42,000.00
2.9 23 Dorset Hollow Road 1                 L.S. $11,700.00 $11,700.00

2.10 414 Dorset Hollow Road 1                 L.S. $25,000.00 $25,000.00
2.11 62 Dorset Village Lane 1                 L.S. $43,000.00 $43,000.00
2.12 2773 Dorset West Road 1                 L.S. $19,000.00 $19,000.00
2.13 2918 Dorset West Road 1                 L.S. $30,000.00 $30,000.00
2.14 31723 Dorset West Road 1                 L.S. $9,700.00 $9,700.00
2.15 161 Kent Hill Road 1                 L.S. $33,000.00 $33,000.00
2.16 168 Meadow Lane 1                 L.S. $17,000.00 $17,000.00
2.17 Parsons Lane 1                 L.S. $43,000.00 $43,000.00
2.18 63 Playhouse Lane 1                 L.S. $13,000.00 $13,000.00
2.19 2677 Route 30 1                 L.S. $11,600.00 $11,600.00
2.20 2846 Route 30 1                 L.S. $59,000.00 $59,000.00
2.21 2953 Route 30 1                 L.S. $33,000.00 $33,000.00
2.22 2999 Route 30 1                 L.S. $16,000.00 $16,000.00
2.23 3115 Route 30 1                 L.S. $12,700.00 $12,700.00
2.24 3323 Route 30 1                 L.S. $16,000.00 $16,000.00
2.25 3331 Route 30 1                 L.S. $38,000.00 $38,000.00
2.26 3341 Route 30 1                 L.S. $14,000.00 $14,000.00
2.27 3422 Route 30 1                 L.S. $14,000.00 $14,000.00
3.0 Earthwork
3.1 Rock Removal 350            C.Y. $400.00 $140,000.00
4.0 Bituminous Concrete Pavement including Gravel Base and Gravel Subbase
4.1 Bituminous Contreste Pavement, Trench Patch 350            S.Y. $190.00 $66,500.00
5.0 Waterr Service Plumbing Work
5.1 Additional Plumbing Service Plumbing in Home 300            L.F $70.00 $21,000.00

TOTAL 3

DD1.1
DD1.1.1 Contract General Conditions Deduct 1 EA. $2,500.00 4 $2,500.00 

Notes:
1 Based on written word, Bid Item 2.7 Unit Price is $44.00. 
2 Per Note 1, the updated total price for Item 2.7 is now also $44.00.
3 Total Base Bid adjusted to $1,393,244.00. 
4 Per the Measurement and Payment, "The amount included would be 

deducted from  bid item 1.1 if the same contractor is awarded both 
Contract No. 2 and Contract No. 3 for the Service Line Replacement 
projects." In this tabulation, it has not been applied to the Total Base Bid. 

Robert M. Clark, P.E.
Otter Creek Engineering, Inc.

Date 6/3/2025

Casella Construction, Inc. 

Contract No. 2 Additional Service Line Replacement

Contract General Conditions Deduct

Engineers representing the Dorset Fire District No. 
1, Dorset, Vermont

The information tabulated above accurately reflects 
bids received by Dorset Fire District No. 1, Vermont 
on May 8, 2025.

$1,393,244.00





























Dorset Fire District No. 1
Contract No. 3 - Route 30 Service Line Replacements
Bid Opening Date & Time: May 8, 2025 @ 11:30 am
BID TABULATION

Item Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
1.0 Contract General Conditions
1.1 Contract General Conditions 1                L.S $260,000.00 $260,000.00
2.0 Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control
2.1 Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control 1                L.S $30,000.00 $30,000.00
3.0 Earthwork
3.1 Trench Rock Removal 150           C.Y. $390.00 $58,500.00
3.2 Crushed Gravel Road and Driveway Restoration 250           S.Y. $39.00 $9,750.00
3.3 Additional Excavation Below Subgrade 100           C.Y. $239.00 $23,900.00
3.4 Additioanl Bedding Materials Below Subgrade

3.4.1 Additional 3/4" Crushed Stone Bedding Below Subgrade 100           C.Y. $115.00 $11,500.00
3.5 Miscellaneous Excavation and Backfill 100           C.Y. $150.00 $15,000.00
4.0 Bituminous Concrete Pavement Including Gravel Base and Subbase
4.1 Bituminous Concrete Pavement, Tench Patch (Route 30) 1,250        S.Y. $170.00 $212,500.00
4.2 Bituminous Concrete Pavement, Tench Patch (Town Road or Private Drive) 250           S.Y. $225.00 $56,250.00
4.3 Mill and Overlay Bituminous Concrete Pavement, Route 30 2,350        S.Y. $52.00 $122,200.00
5.0 Directional Drilling
5.1 Directional Mobilization/Demobilization

5.1.1 Water Service Mobilization/Demobilization 20              E.A. $3,000.00 $60,000.00
5.2 Directional Drilling Mains, Services, and Sleeves

5.2.1 2-inch Water Service and fittings in 6-inch HDPE Sleeve 60              L.F. $110.00 $6,600.00
5.2.2 1 1/2-inch Water Service and fittings in 6-inch HDPE Sleeve 60              L.F. $110.00 $6,600.00
5.2.3 1-inch Water Service and Fittings in 4-inch HDPE Sleeve 1,100        L.F. $70.00 $77,000.00
6.0 Water Services 
6.1 Water Service Piping

6.1.1 2-Inch HDPE Water Service Pipe and Fittings 50              L.F. $160.00 $8,000.00
6.1.2 1 1/2-inch HDPE Water Service Pipe and Fittings 50              L.F. $160.00 $8,000.00
6.1.3 1-inch HDPE Water Service Pipe and Fittings 800           L.F. $175.00 $140,000.00
6.2 Corporation Stops

6.2.1 2-Inch Corporation 1                E.A. $1,100.00 $1,100.00
6.2.2 1 1/2-Inch Corporation 1                E.A. $1,000.00 $1,000.00
6.2.3 1-Inch Corporation 55              E.A. $450.00 $24,750.00
6.3 Curb Stops

6.3.1 2-inch Curb Stop 1                E.A. $900.00 $900.00
6.3.2 1 1/2-inch Curb Stop 1                E.A. $900.00 $900.00
6.3.3 1-inch Curb Stop 55              E.A. $500.00 $27,500.00
7.0 Pipe Insulation
7.1 Buried Rigid Insulation 750           S.F. $3.00 $2,250.00
8.0 Traffic Control
8.1 Traffic Control 1                L.S. $88,000.00 $88,000.00

TOTAL

Robert M. Clark, P.E.
Otter Creek Engineering, Inc.

Date 6/3/2025

The information tabulated above accurately reflects bids 
received by Dorset Fire District No. 1, Vermont on May 8, 
2025.

Engineers representing the Dorset Fire District No. 1, 
Dorset, Vermont

Casella Construction, Inc. 

$1,252,200.00
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Dorset Fire 
District # 1 
=============================Chartered 1911============== 

Mailing Address: 

PO Box 341 
Dorset, VT 05251 

 
Physical Address: 
Dorset Town Offices 

112 Mad Tom Road 
East Dorset, VT 05253 

 
Fire District Bookkeeper 

Phone: 802-362-4571 
Fax: 802-362-5156 

Email: dorsetfire341@comcast.net 

DORSET FIRE DISTRICT # 1 FINANCE REPORT JUNE 9, 2025: 

 

Expense and revenue reports are attached, highlights below: 

 

Water District:  

Cash on hand: 

Money Market balance: $17,096 

Checking balance: $121,903  

Loan to Fire: -$64,166 
Cash position: $138,999 

 

• Quarter 4 bills due soon. 

• Expenses for large project construction, engineering; operations 

• LOC balance currently: $250,000 

• PR 1 for the source project is submitted at around $130,000, still awaiting reimbursement. This will 

allow us to pay the 2024 LOC interest and then extend the LOC.  

Water fees due (more than 30 days): 15 accounts in total past due: $7,811 

 

Fire District: 

• Expenses paid: equipment maintenance, firehouse maintenance, training 

• Over budget on: new equipment, equipment maintenance, utilities, currently pretty much at total 

budget as of 6/5 when truck payment is factored out.  

• Fire cash flow is $90,000 lower than it will be once the latest truck sale is finished (when the 

Ferrara truck arrives). 

Delinquent Fire Taxes: $1,026. Penalty and interest are listed for 15-16 year only. We 

are recommending to forgive the delinquent fire tax in FY25 as it’s a small amount and 

over 10 years old. When we started this was $30,000.  

Cash on hand: 

Education Retention Fund: $2,370 
General Checking: $39,087 (Jones Donation money: $100,000) 

Truck Escrow: $2,902 (restricted) 

Cash Position: $44,359 

Loan From Water: $64,166 

mailto:dorsetfire341@comcast.net
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01:53 pm                                             Trial Balance  - Fire Dept                                         Town Manager

                                                     Current Year - Period 12 Jun

Account/Description                                         Budget                                                           Balance

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

01-1000-00.01 BB - Educ/Rent Fund                             0.00                                                          2,370.20

01-1000-00.02 Berkshire - Checking                            0.00                                                         39,087.43

01-1000-00.03 Truck Escrow - Berkshire                        0.00                                                          2,915.44

01-1100-00.00 Accounts Receivable                             0.00                                                          1,026.18

01-1110-00.00 Opening Bal Equity                              0.00                                                              0.00

01-1120-00.00 Retained Earnings                               0.00                                                              0.00

01-1400-00.00 Truck Deposit                                   0.00                                                         25,000.00

01-1500-00.01 Capital Assets                                  0.00                                                      2,300,993.99

01-1500-00.02 Accumulated Depreciation                        0.00                                                       -971,143.31

01-1900-00.00 Inventory Asset                                 0.00                                                              0.00

01-1900-00.01 Equipment                                       0.00                                                              0.00

01-1900-00.02 Due From Water District                         0.00                                                        -64,166.32

01-1900-00.03 Investment Change                               0.00                                                              0.00

01-1900-00.04 Interfund Note Receivable                       0.00                                                              0.00

01-2300-00.00 Due to Other Funds                              0.00                                                              0.00

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

Total Asset                                                   0.00                                                      1,336,083.61Total Asset                                                   0.00                                                      1,336,083.61

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

01-2000-00.00 Accounts Payable                                0.00                                                              0.00

01-2000-00.01 New Truck Payment Payable                       0.00                                                        515,089.00

01-2000-00.02 Payroll Liabilities                             0.00                                                              0.00

01-2000-00.03 Payroll taxes payable                           0.00                                                              0.00

01-2000-00.04 Long Term Debt                                  0.00                                                              0.00

01-2300-00.01 Due to Truck Escrow Accou                       0.00                                                              0.00

01-2300-00.02 Due to Water District                           0.00                                                              0.00

01-2300-00.03 Purchase Orders                                 0.00                                                              0.00

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

Total Liability                                               0.00                                                        515,089.00Total Liability                                               0.00                                                        515,089.00

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

01-3000-00.00 Fund Balance                                  -30.00                                                      1,181,733.85

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

Total Fund Balance                                          -30.00                                                      1,181,733.85Total Fund Balance                                          -30.00                                                      1,181,733.85

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

01-3000-00.01 Reserve for Truck Sinking                       0.00                                                          2,842.14

01-3000-00.02 Res for Tax Sale                                0.00                                                              0.00

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

Total Reserves                                                0.00                                                          2,842.14Total Reserves                                                0.00                                                          2,842.14

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------



06/05/25                                       Dorset Fire District #1 General Ledger                                    Page 2 of 6

01:53 pm                                             Trial Balance  - Fire Dept                                         Town Manager

                                                     Current Year - Period 12 Jun

                                                         Estimated                         Received      Uncollected             MTD

Account/Description                                        Revenue                          To Date          Balance         Revenue

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

01-6000-00.00 Fire Tax                                        0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-6000-10.00 Fire Tax - Delinquent                           0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-6000-20.00 Fire Tax Interest                               0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-6000-30.00 Interest Income                                 0.00                           160.19          -160.19           11.66

01-6000-40.00 Misc Income                                     0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-6000-45.00 Insurance Reimbursement                         0.00                         5,509.65        -5,509.65            0.00

01-6000-50.00 Dispatch Reimbursement                          0.00                         5,500.00        -5,500.00            0.00

01-6000-60.00 Town Tax Appropriation                    198,790.00                       198,790.00             0.00            0.00

01-6000-70.00 Truck  Escrow Income                            0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-6000-80.00 Withdrawal from Sinking F                       0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-6700-00.00 FEMA - Income                                   0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-6800-00.00 Donations                                       0.00                         7,150.00        -7,150.00            0.00

01-6900-00.05 Sale of Equipment/Bldg                          0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

                                                   ---------------  --------------- ---------------  --------------- ---------------

Total Revenues                                          198,790.00                       217,109.84       -18,319.84           11.66Total Revenues                                          198,790.00                       217,109.84       -18,319.84           11.66

                                                   ---------------  --------------- ---------------  --------------- ---------------



06/05/25                                       Dorset Fire District #1 General Ledger                                    Page 3 of 6

01:53 pm                                             Trial Balance  - Fire Dept                                         Town Manager

                                                     Current Year - Period 12 Jun

                                                                                                                                 MTD

Account/Description                                         Budget                     Expenditures          Balance    Expenditures

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

01-7100-10.00 Advertisements                                100.00                             0.00           100.00            0.00

01-7100-20.00 Fire Prevention                               600.00                             0.00           600.00            0.00

01-7100-30.00 Insurance                                  19,000.00                        21,921.74        -2,921.74            0.00

01-7100-40.00 Ofc/Fireman Supplies                        1,100.00                           210.90           889.10            0.00

01-7100-45.00 Postage & Printing                            200.00                             9.85           190.15            0.00

01-7100-50.00 Professional Fees                           3,500.00                         7,200.00        -3,700.00            0.00

01-7100-51.00 Clerk/Mgr Fees                             10,000.00                             0.00        10,000.00            0.00

01-7100-52.00 Dam Fee Prentiss Pond                           0.00                           350.00          -350.00          350.00

01-7100-53.00 Dispatch Fees                                   0.00                         2,750.00        -2,750.00            0.00

01-7200-10.00 Gas/Diesel Fuel Apparatus                   5,500.00                         7,707.68        -2,207.68            0.00

01-7200-15.00 Maintenance-Equipment                      25,000.00                        44,831.21       -19,831.21            0.00

01-7200-20.00 New Equipment                              23,000.00                        38,185.55       -15,185.55            0.00

01-7200-32.00 New Truck Payment                               0.00                       383,331.44      -383,331.44            0.00

01-7200-33.00 Truck Sinking Fund                         40,000.00                             0.00        40,000.00            0.00

01-7300-00.00 Contigency Fund                                 0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-7500-00.00 Firehouse Maintenance                      23,500.00                        20,804.21         2,695.79            0.00

01-7500-21.00 Supplies - Firehouse                          300.00                           814.33          -514.33            0.00

01-7500-30.00 Utilities                                  12,000.00                        13,184.36        -1,184.36            0.00

01-7600-20.00 FM Training/Dues/Mileage                    3,500.00                         6,482.70        -2,982.70            0.00

01-7600-30.00 Firemen Education & Reten                  25,000.00                        24,762.96           237.04            0.00

01-7600-40.00 Firemen Dinner/Meals                        3,500.00                         2,462.33         1,037.67            0.00

01-7700-00.00 FEMA Grant Expenses                             0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-7800-00.00 Depreciation Expense                            0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-7900-00.00 Transfer - Out                                  0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-7900-00.01 Grant Matching Funds                            0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-7900-00.04 Misc Expense                                    0.00                           187.66          -187.66            0.00

01-7900-00.05 Bad Debt                                        0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

01-7900-00.09 Payroll-Taxes                               2,960.00                         4,260.27        -1,300.27            0.00

01-7900-00.10 Payroll-Processing                              0.00                         1,234.03        -1,234.03            0.00

01-7900-00.11 Cost of Goods Sold                              0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

                                                   ---------------  --------------- ---------------  --------------- ---------------

Total Expenditures                                      198,760.00                       580,691.22      -381,931.22          350.00Total Expenditures                                      198,760.00                       580,691.22      -381,931.22          350.00

                                                   ---------------  --------------- ---------------  --------------- ---------------

Total Fire Dept                                               0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00Total Fire Dept                                               0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

                                                   ===============  =============== ===============  =============== ===============

                                      Total Debits: 3,150,874.46   Total Credits: 3,150,874.46
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01:53 pm                                             Trial Balance  - Water Dept                                        Town Manager

                                                     Current Year - Period 12 Jun

Account/Description                                         Budget                                                           Balance

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

02-1000-00.00 Berkshire - Money Market                        0.00                                                         17,096.79

02-1000-00.02 Berkshire - Checking                            0.00                                                        121,903.58

02-1100-00.00 Accounts Receivable                             0.00                                                         43,064.61

02-1100-00.01 Water Repair Receivable                         0.00                                                              0.00

02-1100-00.02 Grant Receivable                                0.00                                                              0.00

02-1100-10.00 Due To Customers                                0.00                                                           -544.93

02-1100-20.00 Undeposited Funds                               0.00                                                              0.00

02-1100-30.00 Investiment Changes                             0.00                                                              0.00

02-1500-00.01 Capital Assets                                  0.00                                                      3,063,983.60

02-1500-00.02 Accumulated Depreciation                        0.00                                                        -46,171.98

02-1900-00.02 Inter-Fund                                      0.00                                                         64,166.32

02-2300-00.00 Due from Fire District                          0.00                                                              0.00

02-6000-41.00 Maintenance-Service Pymts                       0.00                                                              0.00

02-6000-42.00 Water Study Grant Revenue                       0.00                                                              0.00

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

Total Asset                                                   0.00                                                      3,263,497.99Total Asset                                                   0.00                                                      3,263,497.99

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

02-1900-00.04 Interfund Note Payable                          0.00                                                              0.00

02-2000-00.00 Accounts Payable                                0.00                                                              0.00

02-2000-00.01 Water Planning Loan                             0.00                                                      1,558,835.58

02-2000-00.02 Line of Credit                                  0.00                                                              0.00

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

Total Liability                                               0.00                                                      1,558,835.58Total Liability                                               0.00                                                      1,558,835.58

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

02-3000-00.00 Fund Balance                                    0.00                                                        416,101.89

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

Total Fund Balance                                            0.00                                                        416,101.89Total Fund Balance                                            0.00                                                        416,101.89

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

02-3000-00.01 Reserve for Water Sinking                       0.00                                                         16,666.93

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------

Total Reserves                                                0.00                                                         16,666.93Total Reserves                                                0.00                                                         16,666.93

                                                   ---------------                                                   ---------------
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01:53 pm                                             Trial Balance  - Water Dept                                        Town Manager

                                                     Current Year - Period 12 Jun

                                                         Estimated                         Received      Uncollected             MTD

Account/Description                                        Revenue                          To Date          Balance         Revenue

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

02-6000-30.00 Interest Income                               500.00                         1,624.80        -1,124.80           40.88

02-6000-30.10 User Fees - Delinquent                        500.00                             0.00           500.00            0.00

02-6000-30.20 User Fees - Current                       158,000.00                       157,430.65           569.35            0.00

02-6000-35.00 Misc. Income                                    0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

02-6000-40.00 Maintenance Fees                                0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

02-6000-50.00 Taken from Reserve                              0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

02-6000-60.00 LineCredit/Grant Revenue                        0.00                       250,000.00      -250,000.00            0.00

02-6000-65.00 Asset Mgmt Grant                                0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

02-6000-70.00 Planning Loan Revenue                           0.00                     2,216,021.70    -2,216,021.70            0.00

02-6000-71.00 Sinking Fund Transfer                           0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

02-6000-72.00 Engineer Revenue FireDept                       0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

02-6000-80.00 Transfer - In                                   0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

                                                   ---------------  --------------- ---------------  --------------- ---------------

Total Revenues                                          159,000.00                     2,625,077.15    -2,466,077.15           40.88Total Revenues                                          159,000.00                     2,625,077.15    -2,466,077.15           40.88

                                                   ---------------  --------------- ---------------  --------------- ---------------
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01:53 pm                                             Trial Balance  - Water Dept                                        Town Manager

                                                     Current Year - Period 12 Jun

                                                                                                                                 MTD

Account/Description                                         Budget                     Expenditures          Balance    Expenditures

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

02-7000-01.00 Bank Service Charge                             0.00                            15.00           -15.00            0.00

02-7000-02.00 Chemicals                                     500.00                           464.85            35.15            0.00

02-7000-03.00 Clerical Supplies                             300.00                             0.00           300.00            0.00

02-7000-04.00 Clerk/Mgr Fees                              5,000.00                             0.00         5,000.00            0.00

02-7000-05.00 Contingency                                10,000.00                             0.00        10,000.00            0.00

02-7000-07.00 Dues & Publications                           300.00                           315.00           -15.00            0.00

02-7000-08.00 Fuel                                          700.00                           503.88           196.12            0.00

02-7000-09.00 Insurance                                   4,500.00                         4,938.25          -438.25            0.00

02-7000-11.01 Maintenance - Main Line                    15,000.00                         6,051.50         8,948.50            0.00

02-7000-11.02 Maintenance - Reservoir                     2,500.00                        18,007.06       -15,507.06            0.00

02-7000-11.03 Maintenance - Road                          1,500.00                             0.00         1,500.00            0.00

02-7000-11.04 Maintenance-Service Line                        0.00                        10,774.66       -10,774.66            0.00

02-7000-12.00 Mileage                                       200.00                             0.00           200.00            0.00

02-7000-13.00 Misc. Expenses                                300.00                           140.59           159.41            0.00

02-7000-14.00 Plan Loan/Bond Expenses                         0.00                     1,175,270.53    -1,175,270.53            0.00

02-7000-15.00 Plan Loan Payments                              0.00                        57,894.47       -57,894.47            0.00

02-7000-16.00 Operating Permit                            2,000.00                         1,271.40           728.60            0.00

02-7000-18.00 Postage                                       800.00                           803.00            -3.00            0.00

02-7000-19.00 Printing                                        0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

02-7000-20.00 Professtional Fees                         12,000.00                        16,280.00        -4,280.00            0.00

02-7000-21.00 Repay Loans/Debt Retireme                  38,500.00                             0.00        38,500.00            0.00

02-7000-22.00 Sinking Fund                                4,500.00                             0.00         4,500.00            0.00

02-7000-23.00 System Operator                            58,550.00                        55,503.37         3,046.63            0.00

02-7000-24.00 Telephone                                       0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

02-7000-25.00 Testing                                     1,500.00                         1,950.00          -450.00            0.00

02-7000-26.00 Consumer Confid Reports                       350.00                             0.00           350.00            0.00

02-7000-29.00 Other Expenses                                  0.00                         3,000.00        -3,000.00            0.00

02-7800-00.00 Depreciation Expense                            0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

02-7900-00.09 Payroll-Taxes                                   0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

02-7900-00.10 Payroll Processing                              0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

                                                   ---------------  --------------- ---------------  --------------- ---------------

Total Expenditures                                      159,000.00                     1,353,183.56    -1,194,183.56            0.00Total Expenditures                                      159,000.00                     1,353,183.56    -1,194,183.56            0.00

                                                   ---------------  --------------- ---------------  --------------- ---------------

Total Water Dept                                              0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00Total Water Dept                                              0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

                                                   ===============  =============== ===============  =============== ===============

                                      Total Debits: 4,822,398.46   Total Credits: 4,822,398.46

Total All Funds                                               0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00Total All Funds                                               0.00                             0.00             0.00            0.00

                                                   ===============  =============== ===============  =============== ===============

                                Grand Total Debits: 7,973,272.92   Grand Total Credits: 7,973,272.92
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02:10 pm                                               Aged Receivables Report                                          Town Manager

                                                   All accounts by Account Number

Account        Name                    Service           Current   Over  30   Over  60   Over  90   Over 120        Total   Credits

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

000027         QUIGLEY, RONALD                            196.02     196.02       0.00       0.00       0.00       392.04      0.00

  Location: 59 BARROWS HEIGHTS

000048         DE SCHUTTER, DOUGLAS &                     196.02     103.63       0.00       0.00       0.00       299.65      0.00

  Location: 3851 ROUTE 30

000086         KALER, SCOTT                               209.48       3.10       0.00       0.00       0.00       212.58      0.00

  Location: 3093 ROUTE 30

000134         FELIS, AUSTIN                              207.50     207.50      11.49      11.49     831.48      1269.46      0.00

  Location: 3584 ROUTE 30

000237         HAAS, RICHARD                              242.19       3.63       0.00       0.00       0.00       245.82      0.00

  Location: 2868 DORSET WEST RD

000373         PLAWSKY, DOV                               196.02     196.02       0.00       0.00       0.00       392.04      0.00

  Location: 2999 DORSET WEST ROAD

000386         STIMSON, JOHN RUSHING &                    126.20     126.20      38.91      38.91    3865.27      4195.49      0.00

  Location: 161 KENT HILL RD

000417         TANENHAUS, EDWARD                          176.76       2.65       0.00       0.00       0.00       179.41      0.00

  Location: 35 BARROWS HEIGHTS

000422         BIC PROPERTIES LTD, MIC                    207.88     207.88       3.03       8.94     216.68       644.41      0.00

  Location: 87 MEADOW

000424         BICKFORD, MICHAEL L                        309.92     309.92       4.51      13.26     322.90       960.51      0.00

  Location: 3219 ROUTE 30

000577         WICHERN, A. LOGAN & W A                    209.48       3.14       0.00       0.00       0.00       212.62      0.00

  Location: 216 CHURCH ST

000676         WHITE, ROBERTA                             212.62     212.62       0.00       6.28       0.00       431.52      0.00

  Location: 3119 DORSET WEST RD

000681         BAILEY, MICHAEL P                          212.52     205.74       0.00       3.14       0.60       422.00      0.00

  Location: 62 DORSET VLG LN

000749         STEVENSON, SCOTT & MARY                    209.48       3.14       0.00       0.00       0.00       212.62      0.00

  Location: 51 & 61 PEACE ST

000788         BLAIR, SARAH                               196.02       2.90       0.00       0.00       0.00       198.92      0.00

  Location: 140 DORSET HOLLOW RD

000920         DICKINSON, JORDAN E.                       193.12       2.90       0.00       0.00       0.00       196.02      0.00

  Location: 20 MAPLE HILL LN

000987         FLETT, MICHAEL                             158.08       2.37       0.00       0.00       0.00       160.45      0.00

  Location: 310 CHURCH ST

000988         DANIELS, MARK S.                           225.83       2.97       0.00       0.00       0.00       228.80      0.00

  Location: 86 CHURCH ST

001102         DORSET GREEN HOLDINGS L                    193.12       2.79       0.00       0.00       0.00       195.91      0.00

  Location: 78 CHURCH ST

001144         COLEMAN, JAMES P.                          212.62     212.62       0.00       0.00       3.14       428.38      0.00

  Location: 3259 ROUTE 30

001267         SPAHR, JAMES                               195.86     185.24       0.00       0.00       0.00       381.10      0.00

  Location: 62 KENT HILL RD

002080         HUNKLER, SEAN & DOLORES                    193.12       2.90       0.00       0.00       0.00       196.02      0.00

  Location: 3331 ROUTE 30

087036         MAHER, JOHN & ELLEN                        193.12       2.90       0.00       0.00       0.00       196.02      0.00

  Location: 2815 ROUTE 30

099018         HATFIELD, ANNE, HAWTON,                    229.22     229.22       0.00       3.39       0.00       461.83      0.00

  Location: 92 BARROWS HEIGHTS

SERVICES:           # of Accounts

                          24                             4902.20    2428.00      57.94      85.41    5240.07     12713.62      0.00
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                                                   All accounts by Account Number

Account        Name                    Service           Current   Over  30   Over  60   Over  90   Over 120        Total   Credits

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                                                       ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  --------- ------------ ---------

    Total All Services:                                  4902.20    2428.00      57.94      85.41    5240.07     12713.62      0.00

                                                       =========  =========  =========  =========  ========= ============ =========
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